

No. SC100099

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI *ex rel.* CLINTON NO. 1, INC.
Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE BRANDON BAKER,
CIRCUIT COURT OF HENRY COUNTY,
Respondent,

DONNA S. YARNELL,
Plaintiff.

Proceeding in mandamus and/or prohibition
from the Circuit Court of Henry County, Missouri, No. 21HE-CC00053-01

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

POAGUE, WALL, COX &
ADAMS, LLC
Jeffery T. Adams, #42550
206 South Baird – P.O. Box 226
Clinton, MO 64735
Tel. (660) 885-2221
jadams@pwcawall.com

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
Adam R. Pulver, *pro hac vice*
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
Tel. (202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Donna S. Yarnell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 15

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 17

LEGAL STANDARD 20

ARGUMENT..... 21

I. The PREP Act does not provide Clinton a right to dismissal of Ms. Yarnell’s claim. (Responding to Points Relied On 1 and 2) 21

 A. The PREP Act and the Secretary’s Declaration 22

 B. The PREP Act’s immunity provision, section 247d-6d(a), does not require dismissal of Ms. Yarnell’s claim. 23

 C. The PREP Act’s express preemption provision, section 247d-6d(b)(8), does not apply to Ms. Yarnell’s claim, because Missouri tort law is not different from, or in conflict with, any federal requirement..... 34

 D. Ms. Yarnell was not required to administratively exhaust her claim, as no administrative remedy for her claim exists..... 37

II. Section 44.045(1) does not warrant dismissal of Ms. Yarnell’s claim because Clinton was not “deployed” by a state official, and Ms. Yarnell does not seek to recover for a failure “in the delivery of health care necessitated by emergency during a such a deployment.” (Responding to Point Relied On 3)..... 38

III. Sections 537.1005 and 537.1010 do not require dismissal of Ms. Yarnell’s claim, because they do not apply to claims accrued prior to their enactment, and because, even if they did, Ms. Yarnell has adequately pleaded recklessness or willful misconduct. (Responding to Point Relied On 4)..... 44

 A. The MCLPA does not apply to claims accrued prior to its effective date. 45

 B. Ms. Yarnell has adequately alleged recklessness or willful misconduct. 50

CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Accident Fund Insurance Co. v. Casey</i> , 550 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. 2018).....	46, 48
<i>Adler v. Troy</i> , 2023 WL 6928148 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 18, 2023).....	30
<i>Anson v. HCP Prairie Village KS OPCO LLC</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (D. Kan. 2021)	31
<i>Arbor Management Services, LLC v. Hendrix</i> , 875 S.E.2d 392 (Ga. Ct. App. 2022)	29, 42
<i>State ex rel. Barker v. Merchants’ Exchange of St. Louis</i> , 190 S.W. 903 (Mo. banc 1916)	47
<i>Barron v. Benchmark Senior Living, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 1782246 (D.N.H. Feb. 6, 2023)	30, 33
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	34
<i>Beatty v. State Tax Commission</i> , 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995)	50
<i>Beaty v. Delaware County</i> , 2021 WL 4026373 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 5, 2021).....	31
<i>Benton v. City of Rolla</i> , 872 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)	46
<i>BG Olive & Graeser, LLC v. City of Creve Coeur</i> , 658 S.W.3d 44 (Mo. banc 2022)	19
<i>Bird v. Wyoming</i> , 537 P.3d 332, 2023 WL 7035806 (Wyo. Oct. 26, 2023)	32
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	35

<i>Brown v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (D. Kan. 2020)	30
<i>Brusewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	35
<i>State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington</i> , 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007)	38
<i>Cagle v. NHC HealthCare-Maryland Heights</i> , 2022 WL 2833986 (E.D. Mo. July 20, 2022), <i>affirmed</i> , 78 F.4th 1061 (8th Cir. 2023)	31
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hospital</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993)	44
<i>Cedar County Commission v. Parson</i> , 661 S.W.3d 766 (Mo. banc 2023)	44
<i>City of Aurora v. Spectra Communications Group</i> , 592 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. banc 2019)	45
<i>City of Harrisonville v. McCall Service Stations</i> , 495 S.W.3d 738 (Mo. banc 2016)	50
<i>Crupi v. Heights of Summerlin, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 489857 (D. Nev. Feb. 17, 2022).....	30
<i>DeAngelo v. Artis Senior Living of Elmhurst, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3357276 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 15, 2022).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Department of Health & Senior Services v. Slusher</i> , 638 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2022)	19
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006)	45, 48
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City</i> , 862 S.W.2d 336 (Mo. banc 1993)	48
<i>Donohue v. PSL Rehabilitation & Healthcare</i> , 2023 WL 5196970 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2023)	30

<i>State ex rel. Douglas Toyota III, Inc. v. Keeter</i> , 804 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. banc 1991)	19
<i>Farm Bureau Town & Country Insurance Company of Missouri v. Angoff</i> , 909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1995)	36
<i>Forester v. May</i> , 671 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc 2023)	19
<i>Garland v. Director of Revenue</i> , 961 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1998)	43
<i>Gervich v. Condaire, Inc.</i> , 370 S.W.3d 617 (Mo. banc 2012)	46
<i>Green v. City of St. Louis</i> , 870 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1994)	36
<i>Guytan v. Northbridge Health Care Center</i> , 2023 WL 7383218 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 2, 2023)	30
<i>Hampton v. California</i> , 83 F.4th 754 (9th Cir. 2023).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Hansen v. Brandywine Nursing & Rehabilitation Center, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 587950 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2023), <i>appeal refused</i> , 2023 WL 2544241 (Del. Mar. 16, 2023).....	24, 29
<i>State ex rel. Healea v. Tucker</i> , 545 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. banc 2018)	19
<i>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. banc 2007)	44, 45
<i>Hodges v. Sunrise Senior Living Management, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2163887 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 21, 2023).....	30
<i>Home Building & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	48
<i>Huch v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 290 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. Banc 2009).....	20

<i>Hudak v. Elmcroft of Sagamore Hills</i> , 58 F.4th 845 (6th Cir. 2023)	27, 28, 29
<i>J.A.T. v. Jackson County Juvenile Office</i> , 637 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2022)	48
<i>Jackson v. Barton</i> , 548 S.W.3d 263 (Mo. banc 2018)	25
<i>Jenkins v. Jenkins</i> , 242 S.W.2d 124 (Ark. 1951)	48
<i>Khalek v. South Denver Rehabilitation, LLC</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Colo. 2021)	31
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	28
<i>Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Medical Center</i> , 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010)	45, 46
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	48
<i>Lawler v. Cedar Operations, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4622414 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2021)	31
<i>Lilly v. SSC Houston Southwest Operating Co. LLC</i> , 2022 WL 35809 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2022)	30
<i>Lollie v. Colonnades Health Care Center</i> , 2021 WL 4155805 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2021).....	31
<i>Lopez v. Cantex Health Care Centers II, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 2206558 (D.N.M. Feb. 24, 2023), <i>affirmed</i> , 2023 WL 7321637 (10th Cir. Nov. 7, 2023)	30
<i>Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (C.D. Cal. 2021).....	31
<i>M.T. v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 528 P.3d 1067 (Kan. Ct. App. 2023).....	31, 32

<i>Mackey v. Tower Hill Rehabilitation, LLC</i> , 569 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....	31
<i>Estate of Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehabilitation Center</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.N.J. 2020), <i>affirmed sub nom. Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings, LLC</i> , 13 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Manyweather v. Woodlawn Manor, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 237 (5th Cir. 2022).....	23, 29
<i>Martin v. Petersen Health Operations, LLC</i> , 37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022).....	28, 29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	35
<i>McCloud v. Universal Health Services of Palmdale Inc.</i> , No. 22AVCV00794 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 15, 2023).....	32
<i>Mehra v. Mehra</i> , 819 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. banc 1991).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Meyer v. Cobb</i> , 467 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. 1971).....	44
<i>Mills v. Hartford Healthcare Corp.</i> , 298 A.3d 605 (Conn. 2023).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Moody v. Lake Worth Investments Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4134414 (N.D. Tex. May 26, 2021).....	24, 31
<i>Nicolai v. City of St. Louis</i> , 762 S.W.2d 423 (Mo. banc 1988)	37
<i>Padilla v. Brookfield Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 2021 WL 1549689 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2021).....	31
<i>Estate of Petersen v. Koelsch Senior Communities, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 2300650 (D. Mont. Mar. 1, 2023).....	30
<i>Pirotte v. HCP Prairie Village KS OpCo LLC</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (D. Kan. 2022)	31

<i>Polanco v. Diaz</i> , 76 F.4th 918 (9th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Politella v. Windham Southeast</i> , 2023 WL 18143866 (Vt. Super. Ct. Dec. 28, 2022)	32
<i>President Riverboat Casino-Missouri, Inc. v. Missouri Gaming Commission</i> , 13 S.W.3d 635 (Mo. banc 2000)	47
<i>Pugh v. Okuley’s Pharmacy & Home Medical</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, 2023 WL 5862281 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2023)	25
<i>R.M.A. ex rel. Appleberry v. Blue Springs R-IV Sch. Dist.</i> , 568 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. banc 2019)	19, 44
<i>Ramirez v. Windsor Care Center National City, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 392899 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2022)	31
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	36
<i>Resurgens, LLC v. Ervin</i> , 2023 WL 7011731 (Ga. Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2023)	42, 46
<i>Reynolds v. Diamond Foods & Poultry, Inc.</i> , 79 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2002)	26
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	34
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	37
<i>Ruth v. Elderwood at Amherst</i> , 209 A.D.3d 1281 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022)	46
<i>Schlafly v. Cori</i> , 647 S.W.3d 570 (Mo. banc 2022)	50
<i>State ex rel. Schottel v. Harman</i> , 208 S.W.3d 889 (Mo. banc 2006)	46

<i>State ex rel. Scott v. Dircks</i> , 111 S.W. 1 (Mo. banc 1908)	44
<i>Shankle v. Heights of Summerlin</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 820 (D. Nev. 2021)	31
<i>State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co. v. Buder</i> , 515 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. banc 1974)	45
<i>State v. Jaco</i> , 156 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. banc 2005)	45
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , 467 S.W.3d 808 (Mo. banc 2015)	44
<i>Stone v. Long Beach Healthcare Center, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1163572 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2021)	31
<i>Swafford v. Treasurer of Missouri</i> , 659 S.W.3d 580 (Mo. banc 2023)	38
<i>Temple Building v. Building Code Board of Appeals of City of Kansas City</i> , 567 S.W.2d 406 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978)	47
<i>Testa v. Broomall Operating Co.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 4 (E.D. Pa. 2022).....	31
<i>Walker v. Arbor Management Services, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 18777384 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 17, 2022).....	29
<i>Walsh v. SSC Westchester Operating Co.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 737 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	31
<i>West v. Brandywine Nursing & Rehabilitation Center, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 7140798 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 30, 2023)	30
<i>Whitehead v. Pine Haven Operating LLC</i> , 75 Misc. 3d 9853 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022).....	31
<i>Wilhelms v. Promedica Health System, Inc.</i> , 205 N.E.3d 1159 (Ohio Ct. App. 2023)	25

Yarnell v. Clinton No. 1, Inc.,
591 F. Supp. 3d 432 (W.D. Mo. 2022)..... 17, 24

State ex rel. Zahnd v. Van Amburg,
533 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. banc 2017) 19

Constitutional Provisions

Missouri Constitution Article I, section 1343, 45

Federal Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)..... 35

21 U.S.C. § 360k34, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1331 17

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) 17

Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act:

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)..... 14, 20, 23

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(3)..... 14, 23, 27

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1)..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(2).....25, 28

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(8)..... 33, 34, 35

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(2)..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d) 12

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1)..... 34

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e).....21, 34

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1).....	21, 24
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(2).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(6).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e	14, 21, 34
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1)	35

State Statutes

Ga. Code Ann. § 38-3-35.....	42
Section 44.045(1), RSMo.	15, 37, 39, 42, 43
Section 537.1000(4), RSMo.	49
Section 537.1000(5), RSMo.	42, 49
Section 537.1000(10), RSMo.	42
Section 537.1000(15), RSMo.	49
Section 537.1005, RSMo.....	15, 43, 49
Section 537.1010, RSMo.....	15, 43, 49
H.B. No. 579 § A (2007)	38

Federal Regulations and Other Executive Materials

42 C.F.R. § 110.10(a)	36
42 C.F.R. § 110.20(d).....	36
42 C.F.R. § 483.80.....	41
Department of Health & Human Services, Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020)	21, 22, 27

Aug. 14, 2020 Letter from Robert P. Charrow to Thomas Barker..... 23

State Regulations and Other Executive Materials

Missouri Executive Order 20-02 (Mar. 13, 2020)..... 39

Press Release, Governor Parson Signs Executive Order 20-02 Declaring a State of
Emergency in Missouri, Mar. 13, 2020..... 40

Press Release, Governor Parson’s Statement Regarding CDC Recommendations on Mass
Gatherings and Large Community Events, Mar. 16, 2020..... 40

Missouri Department of Health & Senior Services Order (Apr. 27, 2020)..... 41

19 CSR 30-85.042(13)..... 41

Other Authorities

16A Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 399..... 48

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 39

Congressional Research Service, *The PREP Act and COVID-19, Part 1: Statutory
Authority to Limit Liability for Medical Countermeasures* 1 (updated April 13,
2022) 20

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, 26, 39

Webster’s II New College Dictionary (3d ed. 2005)..... 38
